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AVVERTENZE!

AVVERTENZE!

Seguire sempre le istruzioni qui riportate affinché la moto venga utilizzata in sicurezza e per evitare danni o lesioni.
�Ɣ�/D�PRWR�SXz�HVVHUH�XWLOL]]DWD�GD�EDPELQL�GD���DQQL�LQ�VX��KD�XQD�SRUWDWD�PDVVLPD�GL����.J��
,O�EDPELQR�GHYH�HVVHUH�LVWUXLWR�D�JXLGDUOD�FRQ�EXRQ�VHQVR�H�LQ�WRWDOH�VLFXUH]]D�
Ɣ�4XHVWR�SURGRWWR�FRQWLHQH�SLFFROH�SDUWL�XWLOL�DO�PRQWDJJLR�FKH�GHYH�HVVHUH�HIIHWWXDWR�GD�XQ�DGXOWR��
7HQHWH�ORQWDQL�L�EDPELQL�GXUDQWH�LO�PRQWDJJLR��5LPXRYHUH�LO�PDWHULDOH�SURWHWWLYR�HG�L�VDFFKHWWL�SULPD�GHO�PRQWDJJLR�
Ɣ�3DUWL�GHO�FRUSR�FRPH�OH�PDQL��OH�JDPEH��L�FDSHOOL�H�JOL�LQGXPHQWL�SRVVRQR�LPSLJOLDUVL�QHOOH�SDUWL�LQ�PRYLPHQWR��
1RQ�PHWWHUH�PDL�XQD�SDUWH�GHO�FRUSR�QHL�SUHVVL�GL�XQD�SDUWH�LQ�PRYLPHQWR�R�LQGRVVDUH�DELWL�ODUJKL�GXUDQWH�O
XWLOL]]R��
Indossare sempre le scarpe quando si utilizza moto.
Ɣ�/
XWLOL]]R�GHOOD�PRWRFLFOHWWD�QHL�SUHVVL�GL�VWUDGH��PRWR�D�PRWRUH��GURS�RII��TXDOL��SDVVDJJL��DFTXD��SLVFLQH���
VXSHUILFL�LQFOLQDWH��FROOLQH��]RQH�XPLGH��YDSRUL�LQILDPPDELOL��QHL�YLFROL��GL�QRWWH�R�DO�EXLR�SRWUHEEH�WUDGXUVL�LQ�XQ�
LQFLGHQWH�LPSUHYLVWR��8VDUH�VHPSUH�OD�PRWR�LQ�XQ�DPELHQWH�VLFXUR��VLFXUR�FRQ�VXSHUYLVLRQH�GL�XQ�DGXOWR�FRQWLQXD�

8WLOL]]DUH�VHPSUH�OD��PRWR�LQ�PRGR�VLFXUR�HG�HYLWDUH�FRPSRUWDPHQWL�WLSR�
���7LUDQGR�LO�PRWRFLFOR�FRQ�XQ
DOWUD�PRWR�R�XQ�GLVSRVLWLYR�VLPLOH�
���)DU�VDOLUH�SL��GL�XQ�EDPELQR�DOOD�YROWD��
���6SLQJHUH�OD�PRWR�GD�GLHWUR�
4. Viaggiare a velocità non sicure .
Ɣ�4XHVWR�JLRFDWWROR�QRQ�q�DGDWWR�SHU�EDPELQL�VRWWR�L���DQQL�D�FDXVD�GHOOD�VXD�YHORFLWj�PDVVLPD�
Ɣ�/¶�XWLOL]]R�GHO�JLRFDWWROR�LQ�OXRJKL�GLYHUVL�GD�TXHOOL�SULYDWL�
Ɣ�1RQ�GHYH�HVVHUH�XWLOL]]DWR�QHO�WUDIILFR�
Ɣ�,O�JLRFDWWROR�GHYH�HVVHUH�XVDWR�FRQ�FDXWHOD�LQ�TXDQWR��q�QHFHVVDULD�XQD�FHUWD�DELOLWj�SHU�HYLWDUH�FDGXWH�H�FROOLVLRQL�
FRQ�FRQVHJXHQWL�OHVLRQL�GHOO
XWLOL]]DWRUH�H�GL�WHU]L�
Ɣ�1RQ�DGDWWR�D�EDPELQL�VRWWR�L����PHVL�D�FDXVD�GL��SLFFROH�SDUWL��

 

  

6HJXLUH�VHPSUH�OH�LVWUX]LRQL�TXL�ULSRUWDWH�DIILQFKp�OD�PRWR�YHQJD�XWLOL]]DWD�LQ�VLFXUH]]D�H�SHU�HYLWDUH�GDQQL�R�OHVLRQL��

Ɣ�/
XVR�GL�XQD�EDWWHULD�R�GL�XQ�FDULFDEDWWHULD�GLYHUVR�GD�TXHOOL�LQ�GRWD]LRQH�SRWUHEEH�FDXVDUH�
un incendio o esplosione. 
Ɣ�8WLOL]]DUH�HVFOXVLYDPHQWH�OD�EDWWHULD�ULFDULFDELOH�H�FDULFDEDWWHULD�LQ�GRWD]LRQH�FRQ�OD�PRWR�

Ɣ�/¶XVR�GHOOD�EDWWHULD�ULFDULFDELOH�H�FDULFDEDWWHULD�LQ�GRWD]LRQH�VX�DOWUL�SURGRWWL�SRWUHEEH�FDXVDUH�
VXUULVFDOGDPHQWR��IXRFR�R�HVSORVLRQH��
Ɣ�'XUDQWH�OD�FDULFD�SRWUHEEHUR�HVVHUH�FUHDWL�GHL�JDV��FDULFDUH�VHPSUH�OD�EDWWHULD�LQ�
XQ�OXRJR�EHQ�YHQWLODWR��

Ɣ�1RQ�ULFDULFDUH�OD�EDWWHULD�LQ�SURVVLPLWj�GL�IRQWL�GL�FDORUH�R�GL�PDWHULDOL�LQILDPPDELOL�
Ɣ�,O�FRQWDWWR�WUD�L�WHUPLQDOL�SRVLWLYR�H�QHJDWLYR�SXz�SURYRFDUH�LQFHQGL�R�HVSORVLRQL��
Evitare il contatto diretto tra i terminali. 

Ɣ�(YLWDUH�LO�FRQWDWWR�R�O¶HVSRVL]LRQH�D�SHUGLWH�GHOOH�EDWWHULH��DO�SLRPER��FKH�SRWUHEEHUR
��FDXVDUH�OHVLRQL�JUDYL��6H�LO�FRQWDWWR�R�O
HVSRVL]LRQH�VL�YHULILFD�FKLDPDUH�LPPHGLDWDPHQWH�LO�PHGLFR��

Avvertenze per la ricarica della batteria

Sicurezza
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AVVERTENZE!
Ɣ�/D�PDQRPLVVLRQH�R�OD�PRGLILFD�GHO�FLUFXLWR�HOHWWULFR�SRWUHEEH�FDXVDUH�XQR�VKRFN��LQFHQGL�R�

HVSORVLRQL�H�GDQQHJJLDUH�SHUPDQHQWHPHQWH�LO�VLVWHPD��&DYL�HVSRVWL�HG�LO�FLUFXLWR�QHO�FDULFDWRUH�
SRVVRQR�SURYRFDUH�VFRVVH�HOHWWULFKH��7HQHUH�VHPSUH�LO�FDULFDEDWWHULD�LQ�XQ�OXRJR�FKLXVR

*LRFDWWROR�DGDWWR�SHU�EDPELQL�VXSHULRUL�DL���DQQL��
,O�SHVR�PDVVLPR�GHO�EDPELQR�QRQ�GHYH�VXSHUDUH�L����NJ�

3ULPD�GL�XWLOL]]DUH�OD�PRWR�LO�EDPELQR�GHYH�DYHU�UHFHSLWR�L�FRPDQGL�GHOOD�PRWR�H�FRPH�JXLGDUOD�
LQ��VLFXUH]]D��'HYRQR�LQROWUH�GLPRVWUDUH�OD�FDSDFLWj�GL�JHVWLUH�OD�PRWR�H�D]LRQDUH�L�UHODWLYL�FRQWUROOL�
(�
UHVSRQVDELOLWj�GHJOL�DGXOWL�GL�LQVHJQDUH�DL�SURSUL�ILJOL�O¶XWLOL]]R�GHOOD�PRWR�H�VXSHUYLVLRQDUOL�
GXUDQWH�O¶XWLOL]]R�

$OFXQH�UHJROH�GL�EDVH�SHU�XQD�JXLGD�LQ�VLFXUH]]D�

Ɣ�8Q�DGXOWR�GHYH�VHPSUH�VXSHUYLVLRQDUH�LO�EDPELQR�FKH�VWD�JXLGDQGR�OD�PRWR�

Ɣ�5LPDQHUH�VHPSUH�VHGXWL�TXDQGR�VL�XVD�OD�PRWR�

Ɣ�7HQHUH�OH�PDQL��L�FDSHOOL�H�YHVWLWL�ORQWDQR�GDOOH�SDUWL�LQ�PRYLPHQWR��

Ɣ�,QGRVVDUH�VHPSUH�OH�VFDUSH�GXUDQWH�O¶XWLOL]]R�

Ɣ�1RQ�JXLGDUH�OD�PRWR�VX�VWUDGH�R�YLFLQL�DG�DXWRPRELOL�

Ɣ�1RQ�GRYUHEEH�HVVHUH�FRQVHQWLWR�JXLGDUH�OD�PRWR�D�EDPELQL�GL�HWj�LQIHULRUH�DL�WUH�DQQL�

Ɣ�*XLGDUH�VROR�VX�VXSHUILFL�SLDQH��ORQWDQR�GD�SLVFLQH�R�FRUVL�G¶DFTXD��

Ɣ�1RQ�SHUFRUUHUH�ULSLGH�SHQGHQ]H�R�GLVOLYHOOL�LQ�GLVFHVD�

Ɣ�1RQ�JXLGDUH�OD�PRWRFLFOHWWD�QHO�IDQJR��VDEELD�R�JKLDLD�ILQH��

Requisiti di guida

Sicurezza

Importante! /D�EDWWHULD�GHYH�HVVHUH�ULFDULFDWD�SHU�DOPHQR�GRGLFL�RUH�SULPD�GL�HVVHUH�XVDWD�SHU�OD�SULPD�YROWD��
4XHVWD�RSHUD]LRQH�GHYH�HVVHUH�HIIHWWXDWD�GD�XQ�DGXOWR�

Nota: 1RQ�q�QHFHVVDULR�ULPXRYHUH�OD�EDWWHULD�GDO�YHLFROR�SHU�OD�ULFDULFD��7XWWDYLD��VH�LO�FDYR�GHO�FDULFDEDWWHULD�
QRQ�IRVVH�DEEDVWDQ]D�OXQJR�GD�UDJJLXQJHUH�XQD�SUHVD�D�PXUR��OD�EDWWHULD�SXz�HVVHUH�ULPRVVD�SHU�OD�ULFDULFD��
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

MONTAGGIO RUOTA ANTERIORE
 

1.  Inserire la ruota anteriore tra i tubi della forcella e infilare la trafila dentro la ruota.
2.  Inserire i dischi del freno da entrambe le parti, le rondelle e fissare il tutto 
con i dadi utilizzando gli stringi bulloni in dotazione.

.

6

1. Incastrare il parafango nei tubi della forcella e farlo scendere fino a toccare 
i freni a disco.

MONTAGGIO PARAFANGO ANTERIORE
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ISTRUZIONI DI MONTAGGIO

CONNESSIONE IMPIANTO ELETTRICO
connettore A

connettore B

girare
A

MONTAGGIO DELLA SELLA

1. Inserire la fibbia della sella con la fessura presente nel corpo della moto.
2. Posizionare la vite di chiusura presente sulla sella con il foro A presente sul corpo. 
Assicurarsi che la vite di chiusura sia nella posizione che permetta di entrare 
nella sua sede. 
3. Usare una moneta o un cacciavite per ruotare la vite di chiusura.
ATTENZIONE : Assicurarsi di non schiacciare i fili durante questa operazione. 

1. Inserire il connettore A nel connettore B
2. La connessione avvera dopo il click.
ATTENZIONE : Collegare il connettore rosso al rosso e bianco al bianco.





Ɣ�1RQ�ODVFLDUH�FKH�OD�EDWWHULD�VL�VFDULFKL�FRPSOHWDPHQWH�
Ɣ�&RQWUROODUH�OD�EDWWHULD�H�LO�FDULFDEDWWHULD�VLDQR�LQWHJUL�H�QRQ�SUHVHQWLQR�GDQQL�SULPD�GHOOD�ULFDULFD��
1RQ�ULFDULFDUH�OD�EDWWHULD�VH�VL�q�YHULILFDWR�XQ�GDQQR��6RVWLWXLUH�OD�EDWWHULD�VROR�FRQ�XQD�EDWWHULD�ULFDULFDELOH�GD��9�
H�FDULFDEDWWHULD�IRUQLWR�GDO�FRVWUXWWRUH�
Ɣ�8WLOL]]DUH�HVFOXVLYDPHQWH�OD�EDWWHULD�ULFDULFDELOH��R�OD�VRVWLWX]LRQH�HTXLYDOHQWH��H�LO�FDULFDEDWWHULD�LQ�GRWD]LRQH�
FRQ�OD�PRWR�
Ɣ�3ULPD�GHO�SULPR�XWLOL]]R��FDULFDUH�OD�EDWWHULD����DOOH����RUH���QRQ�SL��GL����RUH�
Ɣ�8QD�YROWD�FKH�OD�EDWWHULD�q�VFDULFD��OD�ULFDULFD�SHU���D����RUH���QRQ�SL��GL����RUH�
Ɣ�1RQ�FRUWRFLUFXLWDUH�OD�EDWWHULD��121�FROOHJDUH�ILOL�URVVR�H�QHUR�LQVLHPH�R�FROOHJDUH�WUD�ORUR�L�WHUPLQDOL�SRVLWLYR�
H�QHJDWLYR�VXOOD�EDWWHULD�
Ɣ�4XDQGR�OD�EDWWHULD�q�FRPSOHWDPHQWH�FDULFD��VWDFFDUH�LO�FDULFDEDWWHULD�SUHVD�GL�FRUUHQWH�GRPHVWLFD�H�VWDFFDUH�
GDOOD�SUHVD�SUHVHQWH�VXOOD�PRWR�
/D�PDQFDWD�FDULFDUH�OD�EDWWHULD�FDXVHUj�GDQQL�SHUPDQHQWL�DOOD�EDWWHULD�H�LQYDOLGDUH�OD�JDUDQ]LD�

1RQ�ODVFLDUH�OD�EDWWHULD�FROOHJDWD�SHU�XQ�OXQJR�SHULRGR�GL�WHPSR��PHQWUH�QRQ�YLHQH�XWLOL]]DWD��
&Lz�SRWUHEEH�VFDULFDUH�OD�EDWWHULD�FRPSOHWDPHQWH�H�FDXVDUH�GDQQL�SHUPDQHQWL��
6WDFFDUH�L�FRQQHWWRUL�GDOOD�EDWWHULD�VH�QRQ�VL�LQWHQGH�XWLOL]]DUH�OD�PRWR�SHU�XQ�OXQJR�SHULRGR�GL�WHPSR��
6HJXLUH�TXHVWH�OLQHH�JXLGD�VH�OD�EDWWHULD�YLHQH�ULPRVVD�
Ɣ�&RQVHUYDUH�OD�EDWWHULD�GRYH�OH�WHPSHUDWXUH�VRQR�FRPSUHVH�WUD�������H�����
Ɣ�&RQVHUYDUH�OD�EDWWHULD�VX�XQD�VXSHUILFLH�GL�OHJQR��1RQ�PHWWHUH�OD�EDWWHULD�VX�SDYLPHQWL�GL�FHPHQWR�SHU�
OXQJKL�SHULRGL��&Lz�FRPSRUWHUj�EDWWHULD�VFDULFDUVL�
Ɣ�3XOLUH�OD�EDWWHULD�SXOLWD�FRQ�XQ�SDQQR�DVFLXWWR�SULPD�GHOOD�FRQVHUYD]LRQH�

Generale

Batteria

MANUTENZIONE��

&RQWUROODUH�OD�PRWR�SULPD�GHOO¶XWLOL]]R�SHU�YHULILFDUH�O¶HYHQWXDOH�SUHVHQ]D�GL�GDQQL�R�SDUWL�PDQFDQWL�
Ɣ�9HULILFDUH�OD�WHQXWD�GHJOL�HOHPHQWL�GL�ILVVDJJLR�SULPD�GL�RJQL�XWLOL]]R�
Ɣ�9HULILFDUH�OD�WHQXWD�GHOOD�UXRWD��8WLOL]]DUH�XQ�FDFFLDYLWH�D�WHVWD�SLDWWD�SHU�FRQWUROODUH�O¶DGHUHQ]D�
GHO�FRSULPR]]R��
1RWD��6H�OD�UXRWD�QRQ�q�ILVVDWD�FRUUHWWDPHQWH���OD�PRWR�SRWUHEEH�QRQ�PXRYHUVL�
Ɣ�$FFHUWDUVL�FKH�OD�VWDIID�GHOOD�EDWWHULD�VLD�QHOOD�JLXVWD�LQ�SRVL]LRQH�SULPD�GHOO
XVR�
Ɣ�XWLOL]]DUH�GL�WDQWR�LQ�WDQWR�ROLR�OHJJHUR�SHU�OXEULILFDUH�OH�SDUWL�FRPH�UXRWH�H�VWHU]R�LQ�PRYLPHQWR��
1RQ�XVDUH�ROLR�VX�SODVWLFD�R�SDUWL�LQ�Q\ORQ��
Ɣ�&RQVHUYDUH�OD�PRWR�DO�FKLXVR��7HQHUH�ORQWDQR�GD�IRQWL�GL�FDORUH��FRPH�VWXIH�H�WHUPRVLIRQL�
Ɣ�3XOLUH�OD�PRWRFLFOHWWD�FRQ�XQ�SDQQR�PRUELGR�H�DVFLXWWR��
1RQ�XWLOL]]DUH�FHUD�SHU�DXWR��GHWHUJHQWL�DEUDVLYL�R�ODYDUH�OD�PRWR�FRQ�DFTXD�H�VDSRQH��
/¶DFTXD�SXz�GDQQHJJLDUH�LO�PRWRUH�HOHWWULFR�H�OD�EDWWHULD�

/D�JHVWLRQH�GHOOD�ULFDULFD�GHOOD�EDWWHULD�GHYH�HVVHUH�HIIHWWXDWD�VRODPHQWH�GD�XQ�DGXOWR�FKH�DEELD�OHWWR�H�FDSLWR�
OH�DYYHUWHQ]H�GL�VLFXUH]]D��YHGL�0RQWDJJLR���,O�PDQFDWR�ULVSHWWR�GHOOH�VHJXHQWL�DYYHUWHQ]H�GL�VLFXUH]]D�SXz�
SURYRFDUH�OHVLRQL�JUDYL�R�PRUWDOL�

Tempi per la carica della Batteria 

Stoccaggio della Batteria

Importante!
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Sostituzione della Batteria e smaltimento

Fusibile della Batteria

Manutenzione (continua) 14

La batteria 6V finirà per perdere la capacità di mantenere la carica. A seconda della quantità di 
utilizzo, e variando condizioni, la batteria dovrebbe operare per uno a tre anni. 
Seguire questa procedura per sostituire e smaltire la batteria:
La batteria 6V dispone di un fusibile termico che scatterà automaticamente a togliere corrente  alla
 moto se il motore, l’impianto elettrico o la batteria sono sovraccarichi. Il fusibile si ripristina e la moto 
tornerà a funzionare dopo cinque minuti. 
Se il fusibile termico attiva ripetutamente durante il normale utilizzo, la moto potrebbe avere bisogno 
di assistenza. 
1. Rimuovere il sedile.
2. Scollegare i connettori della batteria.
3. Rimuovere la staffa metallica della batteria.
4. Sollevare delicatamente la batteria.
Ɣ�$�VHFRQGD�GHOOH�FRQGL]LRQL�GHOOD�EDWWHULD��SHU�HVHPSLR��SHUGLWD��
si consiglia di indossare guanti protettivi prima della rimozione.
Ɣ�1RQ�VROOHYDUH�OD�EDWWHULD��L�VXRL�FRQQHWWRUL�R�FDYL�
5. Inserire la batteria scarica in un sacchetto di plastica.
Importante! Riciclare la batteria scarica in modo responsabile. 
/D�EDWWHULD�FRQWLHQH�SLRPER��HOHWWUROLWL��H�
GHYH�HVVHUH�VPDOWLWL�FRUUHWWDPHQWH�H�OHJDOPHQWH��1RQ�JHWWDUH�OD�EDWWHULD�LQVLHPH�DL�QRUPDOL�ULILXWL�
domestici!
6. Sostituire la batteria e ricollegare i connettori.
7. Montare la staffa metallica della batteria.
8. Montare il sedile.

.

La batteria 6V dispone di un fusibile termico che scatterà automaticamente a togliere corrente  
alla moto se il motore, l’impianto elettrico o la batteria sono sovraccarichi. Il fusibile si ripristina 
e la moto tornerà a funzionare dopo cinque minuti. Se il fusibile termico attiva ripetutamente 
durante il normale utilizzo, la moto potrebbe avere bisogno di assistenza. 
Per evitare di perdere potenza, seguire queste indicazioni:
Ɣ�1RQ�VRYUDFFDULFDUH�OD�PRWR�
Ɣ�1RQ�WUDLQDUH�QXOOD�GLHWUR�OD�PRWR�
Ɣ�1RQ�JXLGDUH�VX�SHQGLL�ULSLGL�
Ɣ�1RQ�JXLGDUH�VX�SDYLPHQWL�SULYL�GL�DWWULWR�IDFHQGR�JLUDUH�D�YXRWR�OD�UXRWD��FDXVDQGR�
il surriscaldamento del motore.
Ɣ�1RQ�JXLGDUH�TXDQGR�ID�PROWR�FDOGR��L�FRPSRQHQWL�SRVVRQR�VXUULVFDOGDUVL�
Ɣ�1RQ�SHUPHWWHUH�FKH�DFTXD�R�DOWUL�OLTXLGL�HQWULQR�LQ�FRQWDWWR�FRQ�OD�EDWWHULD�
o altri componenti elettrici.
Ɣ�1RQ�PDQRPHWWHUH�LO�VLVWHPD�HOHWWULFR��
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Risoluzione dei problemi15
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Non si muove

Non si ricarica 

Non si muove 
da lungo tempo

La batteria fa 
rumore e si scalda 
durante la ricarica

Bassa velocità

1.Basso voltaggio
2.Si è staccata una ruota
3.Si è staccato un connettore
dalla batteria
4.Batteria non funzionante
5.Parti elettriche rotte
6.Motore rotto

1.Vecchia batteria
2.Nessuna potenza
3.Sovraccarico
4.La strada non è piana

1.Caricare la batteria
2.Ricaricare completamente
3.Ridurre il peso sotto i 30 kg.
4.Guidare su strade 
pianeggianti

1.Terminali batteria scollegati
2.Nessuna potenza
3.Trasformatore rotto
4. Switch/motore difettoso

1.La batteria non è carica
2.Batteria vecchia

1.Reazione chimica 1.E’ normale

1.Connettere ancora
2.Connettere ancora
3.Cambiare trasformatore

1.Ricaricare completamente
 la batteria. 2.Sostituire batteria

1.Ricaricare la batteria
2.Fissare ancora la ruota
3.Ricollegare
4.Cambiare la batteria
5.Riparare
6.Riparare
7.Cambiare le pile

Se non si risolvono i problemi, si prega di contattare il servizio riparazioni..

Rumore nel 
motoriduttore

La moto saltella 
quando si muove

La moto si muove 
ma i suoni e le luci
funzionano male

non si ferma

1.Motore rotto 

1.Si è scollegato il contatto 
2.Il motore ha una parte rotta

1.Perduto contatto con 
connettore volante
2.Computer suoni/luci rotto 

1.Parti elettriche rotte 

1.Riparare

1.Ricollegare
2.Riparare

1.Ricollegare

2.Riparare

1.Riparare

    PROBLEMA                       CAUSE                        RISOLUZIONE
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WARNING!

WARNING!

The user must follow all safety rules and guidelines below or serious injury or death may occur to the user.
● Always use common sense and safe practices when using the motorcycle. The user must be three years old and up, and weight 

no more than 66 lbs (30kgs).
● This product contains small parts that are for adult assembly only. Keep small children away when assembling. Remove and 

dispose of all protective material and polybags before assembly. Be sure to remove all packaging materials and parts from 
underneath the car body.

● Body parts such as hands, legs, hair and clothing can get caught in moving parts. Never place a body part near a moving part 
or wear loose clothing while using the motorcycle. Always wear shoes when using motorcycle.

● Using the motorcycle near streets, motor motorcycle, drop-offs such as: steps, water (swimming pools), sloped surfaces, hills,  
wet areas, flammable vapors, in alleys, at night or in the dark could result in an unexpected accident. Always use the motorcycle 
in a

 
safe, secure environment with continuous adult supervision.

● Do not use the motorcycle in unsafe conditions such as snow, rain, loose dirt, mud sand or fine gravel. This may result in 
unexpected action such as tip over and skidding.

● Do not use the motorcycle in an unsafe manner. Examples include but are not limited to:
1. Pulling the motorcycle with another motorcycle or similar device.
2. Allowing more than one rider.
3. Pushing the user from the back.
4. Traveling at an unsafe speed.

● This toy is unsuitable for children under 3 years due to its maximum speed.
● There are additional hazards of using the toy in areas other than private grounds.
● Not to be used in traffic.
● The toy shall be used with caution since skill is required to avoid falls or collisions causing injury to the user and third parties.
● Not suitable for children under 36 months due to “small parts”.

The following safety hazards may result in serious injury or death to the user of the motorcycle:

● Use of a battery or charger other than the supplied rechargeable battery and charger may cause a fire 
or explosion. Only use the supplied rechargeable battery and charger with the motorcycle.

● Using the rechargeable battery and charger for any other product may result in overheating, fire or 
explosion. Never use the rechargeable battery and charger with another product.

●

● Contact between the positive and negative terminals may result in fire or explosion. Avoid direct contact 
between the terminals. Picking up the battery by the wires or charger can cause damage to the battery 
and may result in a fire. Always pick up the battery by it’s cause or handles.

● Liquids on the battery may cause fire or electric shock. Always keep all liquids away from the battery 
and keep the battery dry.

● Contact or exposure to battery leakage (lead acid) may cause serious injury. If contact or exposure 
occurs immediately call your physician. If the chemical is on the skin or in the eyes, flush with cool 
water for 15 minutes. If the chemical was swallowed, immediately give the person water or milk. Do not 
give water or milk if the patient is vomiting or has a decreased level of alertness. Do not induce 
vomiting. 

Charging the Battery Warnings

Safety
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Gases can be created during charging.  Charge the battery in a well ventilated area. Do not charge 
the battery near heat or flammable materials.



WARNING!
Ɣ�7DPSHULQJ�RU�PRGLI\LQJ�WKH�HOHFWULF�FLUFXLW�V\VWHP�PD\�FDXVH�D�VKRFN��ILUH�RU�H[SORVLRQ�DQG�
SHUPDQHQWO\�GDPDJH�WKH�V\VWHP��([SRVHG�ZLULQJ��FLUFXLWU\�LQ�WKH�FKDUJHU�PD\�FDXVH�HOHFWULF�VKRFN��
$OZD\V�NHHS�WKH�FKDUJHU�KRXVLQJ�FORVHG�

Important! %HIRU�XVLQJ�WKH�%0:�IRU�WKH�ILUVW�WLPH�WKH�EDWWHU\�QHHGV�WR�EH�FKDUJHG�IRU�D�IXOO�WZHOYH�KRXUV��2QO\�
DQ�DGXOW�ZKR�KDV�UHDG�DQG�XQGHUVWDQGV�WKH�IROORZLQJ�VDIHW\�ZDUQLQJV�VKRXOG�KDQGOH��FKDUJH�RU�UHFKDUJH�RI�WKH�
EDWWHU\��VHH�0DLQWHQDQFH��

Note:�,W�LV�QRW�QHFHVVDU\�WR�UHPRYH�WKH�EDWWHU\�IURP�WKH�YHKLFOH�IRU�FKDUJLQJ��+RZHYHU��LI�WKH�DGDSWHU�FRUG�ZLOO�
QRW�VDIHOW�UHDFK�D����9�ZDOO�RXWOHW��WKH�EDWWHU\�FDQ�EH�UHPRYHG�IRU�FKDUJLQJ��VHH�SDJH����IRU�LQVWUXFWLRQV�
FRQFHUQLQJ�EDWWHU\�UHSODFHPHQW��

7KH�VXLWDEOH�DJH�UDQJH�IRU�D�FKLOG�XVLQJ�WKH��5LGH�RQ �&DU�LV�WKUHH�\HDUV�ROG�DQG�XS��7KH�PD[LPXP�ZHLJKW�
RI�WKH�FKLOG�LV����OEV�����NJ��

%HIRUH�XVLQJ�WKH��5LGH�RQ�&DU�WKH�FKLOG�PXVW�XQGHUVWDQG�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�FRQWUROV�DQG�VDIHW\�LVVXHV�

7KH\�PXVW�DOVR�GHPRQVWUDWH�WKH�FDSDELOLW\�WR�KDQGOH�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�DQG�RSHUDWH�LWV�FRQWUROV�

It is the responsibility of the adult to educate the child, determine if they are fit to operate the motorcycle, 
and supervise the motorcycle use.

+HUH�DUH�EDVLF�VDIH�ULGLQJ�UXOHV�\RX�VKRXOG�H[SODLQ�IXOO\�WR� \RXU�FKLOG�DQG�DQ\RQH�ZKR�PD\�ULGH�WKH�5LGH�RQ�
&DU�

User Requirements

Ɣ�$Q�DGXOW�PXVW�DOZD\V�VXSHUYLVH�D�FKLOG�ZKR�LV�ULGLQJ�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�

Ɣ�$OZD\V�VLW�LQ�WKH�VHDW�ZKHQ�XVLQJ�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�

Ɣ�.HHS�\RXU�KDQGV��KDLU�DQG�FORWKHV�DZD\�IURP�PRYLQJ�SDUWV��$OZD\V�ZHDU�VKRHV�ZKHQ�ULGLQJ�LQ�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�

Ɣ�'R�QRW�GULYH�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�RQ�VWUHHWV�RU�QHDU�FDUV�

Ɣ�&KLOGUHQ�XQGHU�WKUHH�\HDUV�ROG�VKRXOG�QRW�EH�DOORZHG�WR�XVH�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�

Ɣ�2QO\�GULYH�RQ�OHYHO�JURXQG��'RQ¶W�JR�QHDU�ZDWHU��GURS�RIIV�RU�XS�DQG�GRZQ�VWHHS�VORSHV�

Ɣ�'RQ¶W�GULYH�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�LQWR�ORRVH�GLUW��PXG��VDQG�RU�ILQH�JUDYHO��'ULYLQJ�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�LQWR�ORRVH�GLUW��PXG��
VDQG���RU�ILQH�JUDYHO�PD\�GDPDJH�WKH�HOHFWURQLFV�DQG�JHDU�ER[�LQVLGH�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�

Safety

Important! %HIRUH�XVLQJ�WKH�IRU�WKH�ILUVW�WLPH��WKH�EDWWHU\�QHHGV�WR��EH�FKDUJHG�IRU�D�IXOO�WZHOYH�KRXUV��2QO\�
DQ�DGXOW�ZKR�KDV�UHDG�DQG�XQGHUVWDQGV�WKH�IROORZLQJ�VDIHW\�ZDUQLQJV�VKRXOG�KDQGOH��FKDUJH�RU�UHFKDUJH�RI�WKH�
EDWWHU\��VHH�0DLQWHQDQFH��

Note:�,W�LV�QRW�QHFHVVDU\�WR�UHPRYH�WKH�EDWWHU\�IURP�WKH�PRWRUF\FOH�IRU�FKDUJLQJ��+RZHYHU��LI�WKH�DGDSWHU�FRUG�ZLOO�
QRW�VDIHO\�UHDFK�D��������9�ZDOO�RXWOHW��WKH�EDWWHU\�FDQ�EH�UHPRYHG�IRU�FKDUJLQJ��VHH�SDJH����IRU�LQVWUXFWLRQV�
FRQFHUQLQJ�EDWWHU\�UHSODFHPHQW��
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Parts View and List

5

 

    
Tools Needed for Assembly:

Screwdriver (not provided)         Spanner (supplied)

6
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No. Descripton QTY
Body

Charger

Candy box

Battery

Manual

Loose parts Plastic Bag

Front Wheel Disc(left)

Front Wheel Disc(right)

Mud Fender

Front Wheel 

M10 Nut

Head part

Saddle

Washer

Handle tube

Front Axle
DescriptonNo.

1 1

1

1

1

1

QTY
1

1

1

1

1

1

1

1

2

2

2

2

3
4

11
12

13
14
15
16

5
6

7
8

9
10

X2

2

�

1

15

14

12

13

1110
8

6     7

3
7

6

2 9
5

4

MOTORCYCLE
BATTERY-POWERED RIDE-ON

Owner’s Manual 
with Assembly Instructions

Styles and colors may vary.
Made in China.

The owner’s manual contains important safety information as well as assembly, use and maintenance 
instructions.
The Battery-powered Ride-on Car must be assembled by an adult who has read and understands the 
instructions   in this manual.
Keep the package away from children and dispose of properly before use.
Keep this manual for future reference.

Ø10
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS
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1.Plug the connector in the head part to the connector in the body.
2.Attach the head part to the body, then fasten it with four screws.

Assemble the Head part

Assemble the Candy Box

1.Align four screw boss on the bottom of candy box with four holes on the body.
2.Open the top cover of box, use four screws to fasten the candy box.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

Connect the Power Supply
1.Plug the connector A into the connector B as shown.
2.Installation is completed after hear a “click”.

connector A

connector B

Lock
A

Assemble the Seat
1.Align the buckle on the seat with the slot under the tooling box.

CAUTION: Ensure no wires or connectors are pinched under the seat.

2.Align the Lock on the front of seat with the hole A on the body. Be sure that the lock  
   is oriented so it will fit into the slot.
3.Use a coin or large screwdriver to rotate the Lock on the front of seat to secure
   it to the body.

CAUTION: Connect the red to red connectors, and white to white connectors.  
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Operation and Features

Charging Your motorcycle
Foot pedal

1. Ensure the “Forward/Stop/Back” switch is on “Stop” position.
2. Plug the charger connector into the socket (only use the 6V charger included with the 

    input: AC 220V, 50/60 Hz, output: DC 6V). Plug the charger into a standard 

3. After charging is complete (at least 8 hours, but not more than 12 hours.)
4. Unplug the charger from the wall outlet.
5. Unplug the charger connector from the socket.
NOTE: 1. The charger may feel warm during the charging. This is normal and not a cause

            for concern. If excessively hot, unplug and replace.

1. Press the “Forward/Stop/Back” switch on the “Forward” 
    position, step on     the “Foot pedal”, the motorcycle drives 

1. Press the buttons on the sides of the front body.
2. Each button will make a different sound effect.

2. The motorcycle will brake automatically, when your child’s 
     foot is lifted from the  “Foot pedal”.

    Note: Press the “Forward/Stop/Back” switch on the middle
              “Stop” position,     the motorcycle will not move.

3. Press the “Forward/Stop/Back” switch on the “Back” 
    position, step on     the “Foot pedal”, the motorcycle will 

Forward/Stop/Back

Sounds Button

Forward

Back

Stop

Forward/
Stop/Back

Sounds Button

NOTE: Before first use, charge battery 12 to 15 hours.

1

32

Socket

forward.

2. Before you charge your motorcycle, please open the seat saddle to ensure 
    the red connector is plugged into the red battery connector.
    If the red connectors are not connected, the battery can not be charged.

back up.

motorcycle, 
220V wall outlet.



● Check the tightness of the fasteners before each use.

● Check the tightness of the wheel. Use a flat head screwdriver to gently pry off the hubcaps. Note: If the wheel is not tight, 
the wheel will not engage the forward gears and the motorcycle will not run.

● Ensure the battery bracket is securely in place before use.

● Occasionally use lightweight oil to lubricate moving parts such as wheels and steering linkage. Do not use oil on plastic or 
nylon parts. No lubrication is required.

● 6tore the motorcycle indoors. Keep it away from sources of heat, such as stoves and heaters.

● Clean the motorcycle with a soft, dry cloth. To restore shine to plastic parts, use a non-wax furniture polish. Do not use car 
wax, abrasive cleaners or wash the motorcycle with soap and water. :ater will damage the motor, electrical system 

● Damage to the battery may occur if it is allowed to drain completely. Do not allow the battery to drain completely.
● Check the battery and charger (supply cord, connector) for wear and damage before charging. Do not charge the battery if 

damage has occurred. Only replace with a 69 rechargeable battery and charger supplied by the manufacturer.
● Only use the rechargeable battery (or equivalent replacement) and charger supplied with your motorcycle.
● Before first use, charge battery 15 to 1� hours - never longer than 1� hours.
● Once battery is depleted, recharge for � to 1� hours - never longer than 1� hours.

● Do not short circuit the battery: DO NOT connect red and black wires together or connect positive and negative terminals 
on the battery together.

● :hen battery is fully charged, un-plug charger from the wall outlet and disconnect from charger port.
)ailure to charge the battery as directed will cause permanent damage to the battery and will void the warranty.

Do not leave the battery connected in the motorcycle for long period of times while not being used. This may drain the battery 
completely and cause permanent damage. Disconnect the battery connectors from the battery if the motorcycle is not going to 
be used for a long period of time. )ollow these guidelines if the battery is removed:

● 6tore the battery where temperatures are between -15 ℃ and 5� ℃

● 6tore the battery on a wood surface. Do not place the battery on cement floors for extended periods. This will result in battery 
discharge.

● :ipe the battery clean with a dry cloth prior to storage.

General

Battery

Maintenance13

The motorcycle shoud be checked for damage, missing or badly worn parts before use.

Only an adult who has read and understands the safety warnings (see Assembly) should handle charge or 
recharge of the battery. )ailure to comply with the following safety warnings may result in serious injury or death.

Re-charge Interval and Time

Battery storage

Important!

10

and battery.



Battery Replacement and Disposal

Battery Fuse

Maintenance (continued) 14

The 6V battery will eventually lose the ability to hold a charge. Depending on the amount of use, and varying 
conditions, the battery should operate for one to three years. Follow these steps to replace and dispose the battery:

The 6V battery features a thermal fuse with a rest fuse that will automatically trip and cut all power to the motorcycle 
if the motor, electric system or battery is overloaded. The fuse will reset and power will be resored after the unit is 
turned OFF for five Minutes and then turned ON again. If the thermal fuse trips repeatedly during normal use, the 
motorcycle may need repair. Call local Consumer Relations. 

1. Remove the car seat.

2. Disconnect the battery connectors.

3. Remove the metal battery bracket.

4. Carefully lift the battery.

● Depending on the condition of the battery (i.e.: leakage) you may want to wear protective gloves before 
removal.

● Do not lift the battery by its connectors or cables.

5. Place the dead battery in a plastic bag.

Important! Recycle the dead battery responsibly. The battery contains lead acid (electrolyte) and must be 
disposed of properly and legally. It is illegal in most areas to incinerate lead acid batteries or dispose of them in 
landfills. Take it to a approved lead acid  battery recycler, such as local automotive battery retailer.
Do not throw the battery away with your regular household waste!

6. Replace the battery and reconnect the connectors.

7. Replace the metal battery bracket.

8. Replace the seat.

To avoid losing power, follow these guidelines:

● Do not overload the motorcycle.

● Do not tow anything behind the motorcycle.

● Do not drive up steep slopes.

● Do not drive into fixed objects, which may cause the wheels to spin, causing the motor to  overheat.

● Do not drive in very hot weather, components may overheat.

● Do not allow water or other liquids to come in contact with the battery or other electric components.

● Do not tamper with the electric system. Doing so may create a short, causing the fuse to trip.
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Troubleshooting Guide15
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Fault type Cause Analysis Fixing method

cannot move

Fail to charge

cannot move 
forward/reverse

Battery produces 
Noise and Heat 
when charging

Speed slow

1.Low Voltage
2.wheel fixing pin lost
3.Detached Battery Terminal
4.Battery Destroyed
5.Electrics destroyed
6.motor broken

1.old battery
2.no power
3.over load

4.road is not leveling

1.change battery
2.recharge full
3.reduce the weight lower 
than35KG
4.move on the leveling road

1.battery terminal connecter
   loose
2.no power
3.charger broken
1. Battery run low 
2. Battery deteriorted due 
    to poor charging
3. Switch/motor faulty
1.Chemical Reaction 1.normal 

1.connect again

2.connect again
3.change charger
1.recharge Battery fully
2.change battery

3.change switch/motor

1.recharge Battery
2.fix the pin again
3.re-connect
4.change to a new Battery
5.repair
6.change new battery

Noise of gear box
car works 
intermittently 
when moving

car moving but 
sound/light 
function bad
can not stop the 
car

1.gear broken

1.loose contact of motor
2.motor has dead point

1.loose contact of steering 
   wheel connecter 
2. sound-light board broken
1.Electrics destroyed

1.repair

1.re-connect
2.repair

1.re-connnect

2.repair
1.repair

If you cannot fix the problem as above then please contact someone who 
can repair the product
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BATTERY 6 VOLT

SPRINT
DISPOSAL OF BATTERIES
Help protect the environment! Do not throw used batteries 
in your regular, household trash.
Dispose of the old batteries in an approved dumping station; 
contact your local environmental protection agency for 
further informations.

INFORMATION TO THE CUSTOMERS OF DOMESTIC EQUIPMENT
According the directives 2002/95/ce, 2002/96/ce and 2003/108/ce, relative to the reduction of the use of 
dangerous substances in the electronic and electrical equipment and waste disposal.
The barred bin symbol shown on the appliance or on its packaging shows  that this specific product at 
the end of its life must be disposed separately from other products. User should  bring the exhausted 
equipment in the proper differential waste centers of electric and electronic refusal, or give it back to the 
retailer when a new piece of equipment of the same typology is bought, one old for each new.
The right  waste disposal selection for unused equipment toward the recycling, the treatment or the 
environmentally compatible waste disposal contributes to avoid possible hazardous effects on health 
and environement and favors  the re-use or recycling of prime materials of wich is built the appliance.
The unauthorized waste disposal products may be prosecuted according to laws regulations.
For more informations about waste disposal, please contact the local authorities

MORE INFORMATIONS TO THE CUSTOMERS FOR WASTE OF BATTERIES
In accord with the DIRECTIVES 2006/66/CE AND D.L. N. 188 DD 20 november 2008 conserning batteries 
and respective refusal, we inform customers/users that expired batteries and battery-operated, must be 
separately collected. Customer, who cannot  extract batteries from the appliance, must send the expired 
item at the proper waste disposal center. The right waste differential contribute to avoid negative effects 
on the environment and on human health. The unauthorized waste disposal of the product from the 
customer can require economic sanctions as laws directives.
For better informations about waste disposal centers, please contact authorities concerned.


